THE DATASHEET OF
AD9200KST
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
AD9200
One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood, MA 02062-9106,  U.S.A.
Tel: 781/329-4700 World Wide Web Site: http://www.analog.com
Fax: 781/326-8703 © Analog Devices, Inc., 1999
REV. E

sections of this specification is not implied.  Exposure to absolute maximum
ratings for extended periods may effect device reliability.
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Range Description Options*
AD9200JRS 0°C to +70°C 28-Lead SSOP RS-28
AD9200ARS –40°C to +85°C 28-Lead SSOP RS-28
AD9200JST 0°C to +70°C 48-Lead LQFP ST-48
AD9200KST 0°C to +70°C 48-Lead LQFP ST-48
AD9200JRSRL 0°C to +70°C 28-Lead SSOP (Reel) RS-28
AD9200ARSRL –40°C to +85°C 28-Lead SSOP (Reel) RS-28
AD9200JSTRL 0°C to +70°C 48-Lead LQFP (Reel) ST-48
AD9200KSTRL 0°C to +70°C 48-Lead LQFP (Reel) ST-48
AD9200 SSOP-EVAL Evaluation Board
AD9200 LQFP-EVAL Evaluation Board
*RS = Shrink Small Outline; ST = Thin Quad Flatpack.
Figure 2. Equivalent Circuits
a. D0–D9, OTR b. Three-State, Standby, Clamp c. CLK
d. AIN e. Reference
f. CLAMPIN g. MODE h. REFSENSE i. VREF
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection.
Although the AD9200 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may
occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
AD9200
–5–REV. E
PIN CONFIGURATIONS
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
SSOP LQFP
Pin No. Pin No. Name Description
1 44 AVSS Analog Ground
2 45 DRVDD Digital Driver Supply
3 1 D0 Bit 0, Least Significant Bit
4 2 D1 Bit 1
5 3 D2 Bit 2
6 4 D3 Bit 3
7 5 D4 Bit 4
8 8 D5 Bit 5
9 9 D6 Bit 6
10 10 D7 Bit 7
11 11 D8 Bit 8
12 12 D9 Bit 9, Most Significant Bit
13 16 OTR Out-of-Range Indicator
14 17 DRVSS Digital Ground
15 22 CLK Clock Input
16 23 THREE-STATE HI: High Impedance State. LO: Normal Operation
17 24 STBY HI: Power-Down Mode. LO: Normal Operation
18 26 REFSENSE Reference Select
19 27 CLAMP HI: Enable Clamp Mode. LO: No Clamp
20 28 CLAMPIN Clamp Reference Input
21 29 REFTS Top Reference
22 30 REFTF Top Reference Decoupling
23 32 MODE Mode Select
24 34 REFBF Bottom Reference Decoupling
25 35 REFBS Bottom Reference
26 38 VREF Internal Reference Output
27 39 AIN Analog Input
28 42 AVDD Analog Supply
28-Lead Shrink Small Outline (SSOP)
14